
L. e n t r- a 1 A d m i n i s t r a t i v e T r i b u n a 1
Principal Bench: New Delhi

0 „ A N o „ 25 9 /2001

Ihis the 16th day of July, 200;;

Hon'ble Shri V.K. Majotra, Member (A)
Hon ble Shri Kuldip Singh, Member (J)

C, Gupta,
S/o late Kisori Lai
Ex. Asstt. Sales Tax Officer,
Govt. of NCT of Delhi,
R/o 1256,, Gulabi Bagh,
Del hi-110007.

(None Present)
■Applicant

c

Versus

1. Lt. GoVernor, De1hi
T h rou gh C It i ef Sec i-eta ry ,
Govt of NCT of Delhi
D 01 h i S e c t- e t a r i a t,
I.P.. Estate,
N e w D e 1 h i -110002

2. Director of Vigilance,,
Govt. of NCT of Delhi,
01d Sec reta r i at, De1hi-5 2

3. C o rn rn i s s i o n e r,
S a. 1 e s T a x D e p 11 „ ,
V i k r i k a r B h a w a n ,
I„P., Estate,
New Delhi.

(By Advocate: Shri Nohit Mad an, pro.xy for
M r s „ A v n i s h A It 1 a w a t)
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Hon !,ble..„Sh ri_Ku Id i posing h,^.„Memb

Sinctej no—one has appeared for the? applicant so we

have proceeded to dispose of this case in terms of

Rule—15 of CAT (Procedure) FJules, 1987 as the case has

been coming up on the second occasion after the

admission.

-Respondents

. i c a n t i n t f i i s c a s e fi a s bin a 11 e n g e d t Pi e

impugned order dated 13.12.2000 vide which trhe services



c

of the applicant had been terminated and he has beeri

imposed a penalty of dismissal fi^om service,,

1 i'lo facts, in brief, are that the applicant at

the relevant time was working as ASTO and had issued 44

ST—1 forms and various other forms,. The applicant was

issued c harge s heet dated .i5 „ 3 „ 99 w hier ei n i t was alleged

that while functioning as ASTO Ward-51, the applicant

committed rniscodnduct in asrnuchi as he It ad issued 44 ST-1

forms and 20 ST-35 forms to M/s Punja Sales & Suppliers,

who was also granted registration by him and had also

allowed various diversified items for res^ale wiithout

having any check over the nefarious; activities of the

dealer _ 1 he dsjalei- caused a heavy loss of revenue to the;

government and this itself proves that active connivance

o f t h e a p p 1 i c a n t w a s e n j o y e d b y t hi e a f o r* g; s a i d d e a 1 e r .

Another charge sheet was issued on 20,,4.99 which also

alleged that while functioning as ASTO Ward-51., applicant

committed misconduct in asrnuch as he had granted

registration to M/s Northern Sales Corporation,

T-510-C/37 B, Baljit Nagar, New Delhi without securing

any registration enquiry through his lower functionaries

and also subsequently allowied diversified items for

resale without any verification of the transactions

thereof through through his lower functionaries,. He had

also issued 80 ST-I forms, 116 ST-35 forms, 24 'F' forms

and 5 "C" forms to this dealer in quick successions

without ensuring any safeguard of Government revenue

inVo 1 ved tI'lerein and en .j oying the acti ve conn i vance of

the said officer the dealer succeded to cause the lose of

e v e n u e t o t: fi e G o v e r n men t; o f o v e r R s „ 2.5 8 c r o r e s „
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T h u s, a p p .1 i c a n t |-i a d s It o w n n e g 1 i g e n c e i n t h e <;i i s c h a r g e

his duties as Revenue Officer and acted in a manner which

i s u n b e c o m i n g of a Go v t „ s e r v a n t a n d v i o 1 a t e d t h e

provisions of Rule 3 of COS (Condot) Rules, 196<i| ..

4 - T h e r e i s a n o t h e r c h a r- g e s h e e t d a t e d 18.6 „ 9 9 w h i c h

also contains a similar a], legation that while

■f u n c 1: i o n i n g a s A S T 0 W a t- d -- 51, a p p 1 i c a n t c o rn rn i t ted

misconduct in asmuch as he had issued 5 ST-I forms 112

5 T ~ 3 5 for rn s t o M / S N e w B h a w a n i S a 1 e s A g e n c y , 68 S T -1

forms, 94 ST-35 froms to M/s Super Stars Enterprises and

126 ST-I forms 197 ST-35 forms to M/s New Industrial

Traders without ensuring any safeguard of Government

r e V e n u e i n v o 1 v e d t h e r ei i n I n a d d i t i o n t o i t. s M / s Super

Star Enterprises were also granted registration by him

w h i 1 e M / s N e w I n d u s t r i a 1 Trade r s had been s It i f t i n g f r o rn

one place to another very frequently and as such thei

activities of these dealers were also required to be

checked from time to time in order to avert any

misLiti 1 isation of the aforesaid statutory forms. He had

a1s o a11owad v a r i o u s d i ve r s i f i e d items for resale t o M/s

N e w B It a w a n i Sales A g e n c y a n d t h e r e b y e n ], a r g e d t h e a r e a o f

nefarious activities of the said dealer. On assessments

a d d i t i o n a1 daman ds of R s. 7 9,6 9,, 811/- a g a ins t M/s Ne w

Bhawani Sales Ageincy of Rs 7, .57,94 , 048/- against M/s New

Industrial T rade r s an d of Rs1,25 ,98,150/- aga i rT st M/s.

Super Star Enterprises were cremated and all these demands

r e rn a i n e d u n s a t i s f i e d a n d are i n c u i" r i it g i i t t e r e s t the r e o n .

Thus, app 1 i cant had shown iteg]. i. gence and dere].ection to

duty by issuing statutory forms to the above dealers and
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t h e r e b y failed t: o m a i n t a in absolute i n t e grit y

devotion to duty and acted in a manner unbecoming of

Govt. servant and contravened the provisions of Rule

of CCS (Condct) Rules, 1964.

5. The Statement of Article, of Charge framed against

the applicant shows that while functioning as ASTO in

Ward~.51 applicant committed misconduct in asrnuch as after

granting registration to M/s„ Prasad Irnpex, 1-446/3,

West Patel Nagar, New Delhi. He had issued 4S ST-I forms

and 77 ST-35 forms to the said dealer without ensuring

any safeguard of Government revenue involved therein and

thus siphoned a loss of over Rs.1-88 crores to the Govt.

revenue by allowing the dealer to make concessional

purchases on the strength of those forms.

Thus, applicant had shown neg1igence and dere1iction to

duty by issuing statutory forms to the aforesaid dealer

that caused heavy loss to the Revenue and failed to

maintain absolute integrity and thereby acted in a rnanner

wihich is unbecoming of a Govt. servant and his conduct

was" in violation of Rule 3 of CCS (Condct) Rules, 1964.

6- All these charge sheets show that applicant

while working as ASTO had issued various ST forms and

diversified items for resale. A regular enquiry was held

against him. The enquiry officer was found that the

applicant had committed misconduct and he was held

guilty. Thereafter the impugned order dismissing the

applicant from service was passed by the disciplinary

a u t I'l o r i t y , i . e. , t In e C h i e f Seer e t a r y , D e ]. h i „



7_ The applicant had also filed an appeal, bu

before the appeal was decided, the applicant: had

approached the court through this 0A„

8_ The applicant has relied upon a case entitled as

Junjarrao Bhikaji Nagarkar Vs. Union of India & Ors.

.1996 (6) Supreme Today 523 wherein it was observed that

the wrong interpretation of law cannot be a ground of

misconduct„ So relying upon the same, the applicant has

stated that wihile he wa.s working as quasi judicial

officer, he has passed the orders only in judicial

capacity„ So even if he has wrongly misinterpreted the

law, that should not be taken as a misconduct and should

not have been proceeded in a departmental eriquiry„

9,. Respondents have stated that the act of the

applicant in issuing these ST forms and other misconduct

regarding diversified of goods was deliberate on his part

and it was not merely an exercise of quasi judicial

i uncc.ions ano sucli type of act are not protected and tIne

applicant could be proceeded in a departmental enquiry

under 'CCS Rules„ Respondents have also relied upon a

recent judgment of this Principal Bench in OA 2463/2001

and other connected matters wherein a similar question

was involved and the officers of the similar status were

also involved- This Tribunal after referring various

judgments including the judgment relied upon by the

c3,pplleant round that applicants in those cases could be

proceeded under the provisions of disciplinary action., A

perusal of the judgment relied upon by the applicant also

shows that the Hon'bl.e Supreme Court had also observed
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that a wrong interpretation of law cannot be a ground

misconduct and further observed that of course it is a

different matter altogether if it is deliberate and

actuated by malafides„ Since in this case also the

allegations against the applicant are that the orders,

though passed by the applicant, are passed in exercise of

the judicial function, but the same has been passed only

wiith a rnalafide intention,. The applicant can be

p r o c e e d e d wi i t h d e p a r t m e n t a 11 y under t h e r e 1 e v ant C C S

Rules as such department has a right to do so„ We are

also of the view that the applicant has no case for

pleading that he cannot be proceeded with under the CCS

Rules because the allegations and charge sheets as

annexed along with the OA show that the applicant had

been indulging in various activities writh the dealers and

had caused a heavy loss of revenue to the Governme:nt and

this has been done by the applicant with the aictive

connivance of the dealers„ Thus, we find that the ground

as taken up by the applicant has no merit. The

di.^cii_j 1 inary autnority had als,o specifically observed

that the act on the part of the charged officer was not

inadvertent but. with ulterior motive and rnalafide

intention

also informed that the appeal filed by the

applicant has been decided by the appellate authority and

all the pleas wliich iwere taken by the respondents in

their reply were also considered, but the same was

rejected on 23.11.200.1. The applicant did not choose to

c h a 11 e n g e c h e o r d e r p a s s e d b y t h e a p p e 11a t e u t h o r i. t y,

which he cannot do at this stage.
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11- In the circumstances,, we find that the OA is

totally devoid of merit and the same is dismissed- No

costs

(\<,uldip Singh)
Member (J)

(.V,. K._ Miajotra)
Memb 0 P (A)

cc „


